

UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2021/059

Order No.: 262 (NBI/2021)
Date: 21 December 2021

Original: English

Before: Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

LOWE

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE PARTIES' JOINT MOTION TO FURTHER SUSPEND PROCEEDINGS

Counsel for the Applicant:

Jacqueline Lule, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent:

Nicole Wynn, AAS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat Maureen Munyolo, AAS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2021/059

Order No.: 262 (NBI/2021)

Introduction

1. On 22 July 2021, the Applicant filed an application contesting the decision by

the United Nations - African Union Hybrid Operation in Darfur ("UNAMID") to

terminate her continuing appointment without making reasonable and good faith

efforts to assist her to find a suitable alternative position.

2. By Order Nos. 162 (NBI/2021) and 233 (NBI/2021), the Tribunal suspended

proceedings and extended the deadline for filing of the Respondent's reply until 22

December 2021 to allow the parties to engage in informal settlement discussions with

a view to resolving the matter without litigation.

3. On 20 December 2021, the parties filed a joint motion seeking a further

suspension of proceedings and extension of the deadline for the Respondent's reply

until 21 January 2022 to finalize their agreement.

Order

4. The parties' joint motion is granted.

5. The proceedings are suspended and the deadline for the Respondent's reply is

extended until 21 January 2022.

(Signed)

Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Dated this 21st day of December 2021

Entered in the Register on this 21st day of December 2021

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi

Page 2 of 2